



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1742/2025
P (IDENTITY REDACTED)

.....Appellant
Through: Mr. Shivek Trehan (DHCLSC) with
Ms. Manika Pandey, Advocates.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP
with SI Preeti.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER
% **24.12.2025**
CRL.M.A. 38741/2025

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.A. 38742/2025

For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 29 days in filing the instant appeal is condoned.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 2557/2025

1. The present application under Section 430 of B.N.S.S., 2023 has been filed on behalf of the Appellant seeking suspension of sentence and release of the Appellant on bail during the pendency of the appeal.
2. The learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice and seeks time to file a reply.

CRL.A. 1742/2025

1



3. Let the reply be filed, within a period of four weeks, with an advance copy to the opposite side.
4. It is apprised that an affidavit stating about past involvement of the appellants in criminal case(s) has already been placed on record.
5. List on 12.02.2026.

CRL.A. 1742/2025

6. The appellant has preferred the present appeal against the judgment dated 04.09.2025 passed by the learned Trial Court in Sessions Case No. 364/2018, whereby he has been held guilty of committing offence under Sections 341/376AB/323 IPC and under Section 6 POCSO in FIR No.439/2018, registered at PS Vasant Kunj and *vide* Order on Sentence dated 24.09.2025 has been awarded, *inter alia*, life imprisonment.
7. *Admit.*
8. List this appeal as per its own turn.
9. TCR record be requisitioned by the Registry in digitized form.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

DECEMBER 24, 2025/sw/pb