



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1742/2025**

P (IDENTITY REDACTED)Appellant

Through: Mr. Shivek Trehan (DHCLSC) with
Ms. Manika Pandey, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri APP with Mr.
Lalit Luthra, Advs. (M: 9910645959)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **12.02.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

**CRL.M.(BAIL) 2557/2025 (for suspension of sentence) in CRL.A.
1742/2025**

2. This is an application filed by Appellant for suspension of sentence and release on bail during the pendency of the present appeal.

3. Let the latest Nominal Roll be requisitioned by the Registry from the concerned Jail Superintendent by the next date.

4. Notice of this application and the appeal be served upon the victim by the concerned I.O., and if the victim wishes to engage a legal aid lawyer she may approach the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee (DHCLSC).

5. The Secretary, DLSA, New Delhi, shall also file a report in respect of the compensation awarded to the victim in this matter.

6. The Registry is directed to prepare the appeal paperbook with proper



indexing, pagination and bookmarks expeditiously and provide digitized copies thereof, upon request, to Id. Counsels appearing on behalf of the parties.

7. Let the TCR be tagged along with this appeal by the next date of hearing.

8. List for consideration on 21st April, 2026.

9. Copy of the order be communicated to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

10. Copy of the order be communicated to the Secretary, DLSA, New Delhi for necessary information and compliance.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

FEBRUARY 12, 2026

dj/ss