



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1742/2025**

P (IDENTITY REDACTED)Appellant

Through: Ms. Manika Pandey, Adv.
versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav & Mr. Lalit Luthra,
Advs. for the State.
W.S.I. Preeti, PS - V.K. South
Mr. B. Badrinath (DSL SA) with Mr.
Dhruv Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Arushi Anthwal, Mr. Amit
Dwivedi and Mr. Sameer Kaushik,
Advs. for the victim.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **21.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 2557/2025 (for suspension of sentence)

2. Today, the Delhi State Legal Services Authority, New Delhi (hereinafter, 'DSL SA') has handed over a status report dated 18th April, 2026 as per which the compensation amount of Rs. 3,10,000/- as interim compensation and Rs.6,90,000/- a final compensation has been remitted to the bank account of the victim.

3. Ld. Counsel for the victim confirms the receipt of the said amounts. Accordingly, DSL SA is discharged in this matter.

4. Ld. Counsel for the Appellant seeks adjournment.



5. The Registry is directed to prepare the appeal paperbook with proper indexing, pagination and bookmarks expeditiously and provide digitized copies thereof to Id. Counsels appearing on behalf of the parties, upon request.
6. Ld. Counsel for the victim may also obtain a copy of the appeal, the Trial Court Record and the paperbook upon being prepared from the Registry.
7. Ld. Counsel for the DSLSA may also hand over the copy of the status report handed over today to the Id. Counsel for the victim.
8. List on 22nd July, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

APRIL 21, 2026/ys/ck